

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

TAKING OF SALMON IN CERTAIN WATERS.

CHAP, 66

202

Chapter 65.

AN ACT Relating to Employers of Labor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Employers to furnish overseers of poor with record of wages paid. Overseers of the poor of any municipality in this state may furnish any employer of labor, employing regularly 5 or more workmen, with a list containing the names of any persons receiving or applying for aid in such municipality, and request that such employer furnish them with a statement of the earnings of the persons named on such list, in their employ, paid within one month immediately preceding the date on which said list was furnished. Such employer shall, within 10 days of the receipt of such list, furnish the overseers of the poor with a statement of the wages paid within one month immediately preceding the receipt of such list to all employees named therein.

Sec. 2. Penalty. Any person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of section I shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$15 for each offense.

Approved March 13, 1933.

Chapter 66.

AN ACT Relative to the Taking of Salmon in Certain Waters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 50, § 72, amended. Section 72 of chapter 50 of the revised statutes is hereby amended in the 23rd, 24th, 25th, 26th and 27th lines to read as follows:

'This section shall not apply to the Laconia falls and the Lower falls, so-called, of the Saco river, located at Biddeford and Saco; and upon the 1st 3 days of each week, from the 1st of June to the 1st of September of each year, all persons may dip for salmon, shad and alewives at the falls last named above.'

Revisor's note: This chapter amends P. L. 1933, c. 2, § 27. Approved March 13, 1933.